

THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DON WILLIAM DAVIS,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ARKANSAS,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Arkansas Supreme Court

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JENNIFFER HORAN
Federal Defender

APRIL GOLDEN*
april_golden@fd.org
Scott W. Braden
scott_braden@fd.org
Federal Public Defender Office
1401 West Capitol Avenue
Suite 490
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
(501) 324-6114

*Counsel of Record

*****THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE***
(No execution date has been set)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 5

 I. Arkansas Flouts *Ake* By Requiring Only a Mental-Health Examination 5

 II. A State-Hospital Doctor Is Not Sufficiently Independent from the Prosecution
 to Satisfy *Ake* 10

CONCLUSION 14

APPENDIX A:

2018 Majority Opinion of the Arkansas Supreme Court..... App. A, 1a

2018 Concurring Opinion of the Arkansas Supreme Court .. App. A, 10a

APPENDIX B: 1993 Opinion of the Arkansas Supreme Court..... App. B, 16a

APPENDIX C: Appellant’s Direct Appeal Brief App. C, 35a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	passim
<i>Branscomb v. State</i> , 774 S.W.2d 426 (Ark. 1989)	7, 11
<i>Creed v. State</i> , 273 S.W.3d 494 (Ark. 2008)	7
<i>Davis v. Norris</i> , 423 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 44 S.W.3d 726 (Ark. 2001)	4
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 539 S.W.3d 565 (Ark. 2018)	passim
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 863 S.W.2d 259 (Ark. 1993)	passim
<i>Day v. State</i> , 816 S.W.2d 852 (Ark. 1991)	7
<i>Dirickson v. State</i> , 953 S.W.2d 55 (Ark. 1997)	7
<i>Dunn v. State</i> , 722 S.W.2d 595 (Ark. 1987)	6, 7, 8
<i>Granviel v. Lynaugh</i> , 881 F.2d 185 (5th Cir. 1989)	10
<i>McWilliams v. Dunn</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1790 (2017)	passim
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 779 S.W.2d 156 (1989) (executed August 8, 1996)	6

<i>Powell v. Collins</i> , 332 F.3d 376 (6th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Pruett v. State</i> , 697 S.W.2d 872 (1985) (executed April 12, 1999).....	6
<i>Sanders v. State</i> , 824 S.W.2d 353 (Ark. 1992)	7
<i>See v. State</i> , 757 S.W.2d 947 (Ark. 1988)	8
<i>Smith v. McCormick</i> , 914 F.2d 1153 (9th Cir. 1990)	10
<i>Starr v. State</i> , 759 S.W.2d 535 (Ark. 1988)	11
<i>Szuchon v. Lehman</i> , 273 F.3d 299 (3rd Cir. 2001)	10
<i>United States v. Barnette</i> , 211 F.3d 803 (4th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>United States v. Sloan</i> , 776 F.2d 926 (10th Cir. 1985)	10
<i>Wainwright v. State</i> , 790 S.W.2d 420 (1990) (executed January 8, 1997)	6
<i>Ward v. State</i> , 455 S.W.3d 818 (Ark. 2015)	7
<i>Woodward v. Epps</i> , 580 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2009)	10
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	1
2017 Ark. Acts 472.....	6
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-2-305.....	6, 7
Ark. Code Ann. §§ 5-2-327, 5-2-328.....	7
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-2-328(a)(3)(B).....	11

Other Authorities

Sixth Amendment..... 1

Eighth Amendment 2

Fourteenth Amendment 2

Arkansas Rule of Evidence 503(d) 12
